

# **Instruction Sheet STAR GAZER #303800**

Store these instructions along with the enclosed maintenance checklist in a safe place. You may also access them on our website.

Take time to familiarize yourself with the use and maintenance of this equipment before using. Please file this STOP Instruction Sheet in an accessible location. The Instruction Sheet must be read and familiar to anyone who is using Southpaw Enterprises Equipment. If this Instruction Sheet is misplaced, please call or write for a replacement. (See address below).

IMPORTANT: Please check equipment immediately for any damage that may have resulted during shipping. If any damage has occurred, please contact Southpaw Enterprises, Inc. immediately.

#### MATERIALS LIST

-Star Gazer

-Power Supply

-Remote Control Box

### **OPTIONAL MATERIALS**

-None

**TOOLS NEEDED** 

-None

# SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS

\*\*WARNING—This product contains a diode pumped solid state Laser. Laser radiation is emitted from the aperture. Avoid direct eye exposure.

-This product is NOT a toy. It should only be used under the supervision of an adult.

-Adequate ventilation must be provided. Do not block the ventilation holes.

-Should the product cease to function, contact Southpaw Enterprises immediately. Attempted repairs by non-approved personnel could lead to injury or damage to the unit and will void the warranty.

-The unit operates on Low Voltage. Use only the supplied external power supply.

#### INSTRUCTIONS FOR ASSEMBLY

-Carefully remove from the box and remove Styrofoam carefully so as not to displace rubber feet at the bottom of the stand.

-Place unit on a solid surface, preferably above eye level so as to avoid direct eye contact with the laser.

-Plug in the Power Supply to the rear of the unit

-Plug in the Remote to the rear of the unit. The Star Gazer is not operational without the remote attached.

-The unit can be tilted to the desired angle to create the best effect on walls or ceiling.

# **OPERATION**

-With the unit plugged in and the Remote attached press the Start/Stop button once to activate the Star Gazer. Pressing the Star/Stop button a second time will activate the laser.

-Run Time buttons change the length of operation in 30 minute intervals-from 30 minutes to 6 hours. There is also a setting for Continuous Operation.

-Speed buttons change the speed the stars move on the screen or walls. Speed 1 is the slowest and 4 is the fastest. -Clouds button toggles through 5 settings—Off—Blue—White—Blue/White—Random.

# MAINTENANCE

-The outside of the unit can be wiped with a cloth. If a damp cloth is used, make sure the unit is completely dry prior to operation.

-Compressed air can be used to blow dust out of the inside of the unit. The air can be cold—be sure the unit has returned to room temperature prior to operation.

-Care should be taken not to toggle the buttons on the Remote with too much force. Doing so could displace the buttons.

-No other maintenance is necessary on the Star Gazer. The Laser lights should last 3,000 hours.

# WARRANTY

-The Star Gazer is warranted for 2 years for defects in materials and workmanship. Southpaw Enterprises will replace the Laser in the unit 1 time at no charge to the customer. The unit must be returned to Southpaw in good working order so it is a good idea to save the original package so the unit does not get damaged during shipment. When returning the unit for laser replacement do not return the remote or power supply.

For questions regarding operation of the unit or to schedule warranty repairs call customer service at 800-228-1698.

**Safety Precautions** - The safety of your clients is dependent on the appropriate choice of activity to match, yet challenge their physical abilities. Use appropriate spotting / safety techniques. In addition, the layout of your activity area, proper installation and maintenance of your equipment is critical. Southpaw equipment is not intended for recreational or outdoor use. Under no condition should this equipment be used without proper supervision.

**This sheet is for example only.** It is not meant to, in any way, replace local, county, state, or Federal standards. Be aware - it is your responsibility to find all pertinent safety information that pertains to your facility.

If you have any questions or comments, please call or write Southpaw Enterprises, Inc. P.O. Box 1047, Dayton, Ohio 45401 -1047 Toll Free - (800) 228-1698 Please visit us @ www.southpaw.com © 2019 Southpaw Enterprises, Inc.